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1.1. ORGANIZATION CHART



1.2. BOARD



and a member to be appointed by a joint decree 



 1.3. MONETARY POLICY COMMITTEE



1.4. AUDITING COMMITTEE

1.5. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE





1.6. HEAD OFFICE DEPARTMENTS



 1.7. BRANCHES

1.8. REPRESENTATIVE BRANCHES AND LIAISON OFFICE







•

•

2.1. STRATEGIC PLAN

Mission

1. Maintenance of Trust in the National Currency

2. Maintenance of Convergence to the European Union and Developing Relations with Other International 

Organizations 

3. Developing an Adequate and Effective Communication

4. Focusing on the Basic Functions of the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey

5. Developing Corporate Governance

Vision

•

•

•

•

•



2.2. PRICE STABILITY AND MONETARY POLICY

2.2.1. Overview



2.2.2. Macroeconomic Developments

Supply and Demand Developments

Output Gap (%)1

I II III I II

2005 2006

III

2004

GDP Developments by Expenditures (Constant Prices of 1987, Annual Percentage Change)1



Balance of Payments Developments

Employment, Labor Productivity and Energy Prices Developments

Current Account Balance / GNP(*) (%)2



the other.

Credit Developments

Productivity and Real Unit Wage Index in Private 
Manufacturing Sector  (1997=100)

3



Public Finance and Debt Stock Developments

Central Government Expenditures (A+B)
A) Interest Expenditures
B) Non-Interest Budget Expenditures

Central Government Revenues (A+B+C)2

A) General Budget Revenues (I+II+III+IV)

B) Revenues from Private Budget Organizations
C) Revenues from Regulatory and Supervisory Agencies

Budget Balance
Primary Balance

2005 2006 Rate of 
Increase 

(%)

2006 
Budget 
Target

Realizations/
Budget Target 

(%)

Realizations/ 
GNP 
(%)1

Central Government Budget Aggregates (Billion YTL)3

2005Q3

Consumer Credits and Credit Card Receivables 
(Real Quarterly Percentage Change)

2

2005Q4 2006Q1 2006Q2 2006Q3 2006Q4



Realized Average Borrowing Maturity and Interest Rate 
at Discounted Treasury Bill Auctions

5Public Sector Debt Indicators4



Consumer Prices (Annual Percentage Change)7
the Target

6



Energy Prices (Annual Percentage Change)8

CPI and SCA-H (Annual Percentage Change)9



SCA-H slowed down considerably and the rising 

trend was replaced by a downfall.

2

2.2.3. Monetary Policy Implementations

2

CPI Expectations* by the end of the next 12 and 24 
Months (Annual Percentage Change)1110



conditionality as well.

March June September December

4



5

March

9.2

June September December

with the year-end target. The year-end targets for 

forecast horizon will refer to a two-year period with 



of direct selling.

Monetary Policy Implementations



inter alia

Monetary Policy Committee Meeting Dates and Interest 
Rate Decisions in 2006

6

Meeting Dates Interest Rate Decision Interest Rate



so the difference between the borrowing and the 

percentage points higher than the intra-day lending 



2.3. FINANCIAL STABILITY DEVELOPMENTS AND OPERATIONS

whereas the lending rate was increased by 2 

Open Market Operations (Net, Monthly Average)12



2.4. PAYMENT AND SETTLEMENT SYSTEMS AND CURRENCY IN 
CIRCULATION

Financial Strength Index13



Total Number of Messages in TIC-RTGS/ESTS14 Total Value of Payments in TIC-RTGS/ESTS15



Banknotes in Circulation (as at December 31, 2006)*7

          Denomination (YTL)

TOTAL

     Amount (YTL)

26,609,378,016.50

Share (%) 

100.0

                   Pieces     

775,583,843.50

Share (%) 

9.9

100.0

 Volume of Currency in Circulation 
(Real and Nominal, 1990-2006)16 Currency in Circulation / GDP17

2.4.2. Currency in Circulation 



2.5. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RESERVE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

adopted. According to the strategic asset allocation 



transactions and gold swap transactions.

Foreign Exchange Reserves of CBRT (Billion USD)18

2.6. EUROPEAN UNION HARMONIZATION ACTIVITIES

CBRT-Attended Chapters of EU Screening Process8

9

Statistics

2

Directly Related Chapters Indirectly Related Chapters



2.7. COMMUNICATION POLICY AND ACTIVITIES



decisions pertaining to policy interest rates were 

th



conferences.

site.
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3.2. TRAINING 

3.1. STAFFING

Number of Employees Between 1997-200619

Educational Distribution of Employees21

Age Distribution of Employees20

3



abroad. 

3.3. RECREATION, ART AND SPORTS 

th

rd

th th

th

th







4.1. COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CBRT

4.1.1. Comparative Balance Sheets

  I. Gold
      A. International Standard
      B. Non-International Standard

  II. Foreign Exchange
       A. Convertible 
            a. Foreign Banknotes
            b. Correspondent Accounts 
            c. Reserve Tranche Position 

 B. Non-convertible 
            a. Foreign Banknotes
            b. Correspondent Accounts 

 III. Coins

  IV. Domestic Correspondents

  V. Securities Portfolio
        A. Government Securities 
           a. Bonds
           b. Treasury Bills 

  B. Other 

  VI. Domestic Credit
        A. Banking Sector 
           a. Rediscount 
           b. As per Art 40/c of Law No 1211
           c. Other 

  B. Credit to SDIF

  VII. Open Market Operations
        A. Repurchase Agreements 
           a. Cash 
                i. Foreign Exchange 
                ii. Securities 
           b. Securities
         B. Other 

  VIII. Foreign Credit

  IX. Share Participations 

  X. Fixed Assets
        A. Buildings and Buildings Sites
            Depreciation Allowance for Real Estate (-)
        B. Furniture and Fixtures 
            Depreciation Allowance for Furniture and  Fixtures (-)

  XI. Claims under Legal Proceedings   (Net)
   A. Claims under Legal Proceedings
   B. Provision for Past-Due Receivables (-)

   XII. Treasury Liabilities Due to SDR Allocation

   XIII.  Revaluation Account

   XIV. Accrued Interest and Income

   XV. Miscellaneous Receivables

   XVI. Other Assets

   XVII. Loss of the Period

TOTAL

REGULATING ACCOUNTS

2,640,297,700
2,569,461,698

70,836,002

67,781,346,062
67,781,345,292

299,072,377
67,264,932,935

217,339,980
770
770

69,150,222

20,495,029,120
20,495,029,120
20,495,029,120

1,371,900
1,371,900
1,371,900

1,026,305,864
1,026,305,864

1,026,305,864

45,168,842

19,302,988

292,229,737
313,056,679
(39,872,293)
73,192,048

(54,146,698)

1,779,582,864
(1,779,582,864)

216,438,050

2,029,328,035

12,214,713

30,809,346

21,699,791

131,438,625

94,812,130,994

573,982,394,113

3,427,102,716
3,335,423,279

91,679,437

85,618,500,266
85,618,499,360

369,526,582
85,009,416,123

239,556,655
906
906

68,450,275

22,309,872,550
22,309,872,550
20,638,673,549
1,671,199,001

755,447
755,447
755,447

3,514,337,947
3,514,337,947

3,512,337,947
2,000,000

43,350,368

21,279,622

282,550,193
313,988,975
(45,957,955)
78,107,299

(63,588,126)

1,961,971,427
(1,961,971,427)

238,562,529

1,243,948,118

12,508,294

28,399,972

19,432,566

116,829,050,863

578,630,387,893

786,805,016
765,961,581
20,843,435

17,837,154,204
17,837,154,068

70,454,205
17,744,483,188

22,216,675
136
136

(699,947)

1,814,843,430
1,814,843,430

143,644,429
1,671,199,001

(616,453)
(616,453)
(616,453)

2,488,032,083
2,488,032,083

3,512,337,947
(1,024,305,864)

(1,818,474)

1,976,634

(9,679,544)
932,296

(6,085,662)
4,915,251

(9,441,428)

182,388,563
(182,388,563)

22,124,479

(785,379,917)

293,581

(2,409,374)

(2,267,225)

(131,438,625)

22,016,919,869

4,647,993,780

ASSETS 31.12.2005
(YTL)

31.12.2006
(YTL)

CHANGE
(YTL)



I. Currency Issued

II. Liabilities to Treasury
A. Gold 
B. Reserve Tranche Means
C. Other (Net) 

III. Foreign Correspondents
A. Convertible 
B. Non-Convertible 

IV. Deposits 
A. Public Sector 

  a. Treasury, General and Special Budget Administrations
  b. Public Economic Institutions 
  c. State Economic Enterprises 
  d. Other 

B. Banking Sector 
  a.   Free Deposits of Domestic Banks 
  b.   Foreign Banks 
  c.  Required Reserves (Central Bank Law, Art. 40) 
             i. Cash 
             ii. Gold (Net Grams) 
  d. Other 

C. Miscellaneous 
  a. Foreign Exchange Deposits By Citizens Abroad
  b. Other 

D. International Institutions 
E. Extra-budgetary Funds 

  a. Savings Deposit Insurance Fund 
  b. Other 

V. Open Market Operations
A. Repurchase Agreements 

  a. Cash
                i. Foreign Exchange 
                ii. Securities 
  b. Securities 

B. Other 

VI. Foreign Credit
A. Short-Term 
B. Medium and Long-Term 

VII. Advances, Collateral and Deposits Collected Against
  Letters of Credit and Import
A. For Letters of Credit
B. For Imports 

VIII. Notes and Remittances Payable

IX. SDR Allocation

X. Capital
A. Paid-in Capital 

XI. Reserves 
A. Ordinary and Extraordinary Reserves 
B. Special Reserves  (CBRT Law, Art. 59)

XII. Provisions 
A. Provisions for Pension Commitments 
B. Provision for Taxes
C. Other Provisions 

XIII. Revaluation Account 

XIV. Accrued Interest and Expenses 

XV. Miscellaneous Payables 

XVI. Other Liabilities

TOTAL

REGULATING ACCOUNTS

19,612,018,803

259,564,868
7,647,823

217,339,980
34,577,065

962,056
962,056

63,482,072,439
14,367,118,234
14,220,712,655

297,464
57,306,228
88,801,887

27,665,721,395
18,259,052,933

6,896,979

9,399,747,916

23,567
20,953,335,126
20,884,256,156

69,078,970
5,037,438

490,860,245
15,893,301

7,034,350,000

1,025,000,000
6,009,350,000

11,329,344

11,329,344

1,537,173,657

1,537,169,533
4,124

18,068,269

216,438,050

46,233,524
25,000

46,208,524

773,404,718
419,857,244

174,997
353,372,477

105,921,387
69,064,666

36,856,721

1,548,341,228

77,840,636

88,412,013

94,812,130,994

573,982,394,113

26,815,150,603

278,355,462
9,927,654

239,556,655
28,871,153

1,017,618
1,017,618

76,442,368,880
19,349,803,743
19,173,610,200

12,104
75,111,732

101,069,707
33,758,304,648
20,890,224,385

7,555,706

12,860,344,528

180,029
22,367,281,698
22,297,641,634

69,640,064
5,802,113

961,176,678
13,935,523

5,913,955,754

3,502,005,754
2,411,950,000

12,526,464

12,526,464

1,584,065,299

1,584,061,175
4,124

24,362,879

238,562,529

46,233,524
25,000

46,208,524

642,221,669
288,418,619

430,573
353,372,477

157,279,013
73,522,973
43,851,246
39,904,794

1,468,425,721

47,416,227

54,652,081

3,102,457,140

116,829,050,863

578,630,387,893

7,203,131,800

18,790,594
2,279,831

22,216,675
(5,705,912)

55,562
55,562

12,960,296,441
4,982,685,509
4,952,897,545

(285,360)
17,805,504
12,267,820

6,092,583,254
2,631,171,452

658,727

3,460,596,612

156,462
1,413,946,572
1,413,385,478

561,095
764,675

470,316,432
(1,957,779)

(1,120,394,244)

2,477,005,754
3,597,400,000

1,197,120

1,197,120

46,891,642

46,891,642

6,294,610

22,124,479

(131,183,049)
(131,438,625)

255,576

51,357,626
4,458,307

43,851,246
3,048,073

(79,915,507)

(30,424,409)

(33,759,932)

3,102,457,140

22,016,919,869

4,647,993,780

LIABILITIES
31.12.2005

(YTL)
31.12.2006

(YTL)
CHANGE

(YTL)



01.01.2005 - 31.12.2005
(YTL)

01.01.2006 - 31.12.2006
(YTL)

CHANGE
(YTL)

Interest Income 

Non-Interest Income 

Share Participations 

TOTAL INCOME 

Interest Expenses

Non-Interest Expenses

Personnel Expenses 

Other Expenses 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

NET PROFIT/(LOSS)

3,034,502,034

924,033,148

3,225,635

3,961,760,817

2,598,342,399

1,127,359,479

263,186,746

104,310,818

4,093,199,442

(131,438,625)

4,565,432,415

4,824,167,260

4,757,438

9,394,357,113

3,629,211,536

2,241,360,459

270,054,915

107,421,817

6,248,048,727

3,146,308,386

1,530,930,381

3,900,134,112

1,531,803

5,432,596,296

1,030,869,137

1,114,000,980

6,868,169

3,110,999

2,154,849,285

3,277,747,011



4.2. EXPLANATIONS RELATED TO THE BALANCE SHEET DATED 
31.12.2006, AND THE PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT FOR 

01.01.2006- 31.12.2006 PERIOD

4.2.1.a. Fundamental Principles for Accounting Practices

Social responsibility, entity, going concern, periodic reporting, monetary unit, historic cost, neutrality and 

documentation, consistency, full disclosure, prudence, substance over form, and materiality principles, 

which are the underlying assumptions of accounting, are also the basis of accounting practices of the 

Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey (the Bank).

4.2.1.b. Accounting Policies

The Basis for Recognition

and Tax Legislation and the Law of the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey (the Bank’s Law) No 1211. 

Acquisition costs are used in bookkeeping entries. Securities, gold reserves and foreign currency assets 

and liabilities are recorded at their fair value. Transactions are recorded on their value date.

Gold and Foreign Currency Transactions

Gold reserves are revalued quarterly using the average of gold prices quoted at 11.00 and at 14.00 on 

the London Exchange by taking 1 ounce of gold as 31.1035 grams. Assets and liabilities denominated in 

foreign currency are valued at the foreign currency purchase rate of the Bank on the balance sheet date. 

The differences arising from currency revaluation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as 

well as the differences arising from price and currency revaluation of gold are recorded as unrealized gains 

and losses in the “Revaluation Account” as per Article 61 of the Bank’s Law.

Within the framework of the process of compliance to the European Union Acquis, the gain or loss arising 

from the purchase and sale of foreign exchange is calculated, beginning from January 1, 2006, according 

to the “average cost” method as described in the “Guidelines of the European Central Bank on the Legal 

Framework For Accounting and Financial Reporting in the European System of Central Banks” and started 

Securities

The securities portfolio consists of government securities purchased directly and under repurchase 

agreements in order to regulate the money supply and liquidity in the economy in line with the monetary 

policy targets pursuant to Article 52 of the Bank’s Law. 



Turkish currency denominated securities, which are purchased by the Bank on its own account, and under 

repurchase agreements, are recognized initially at acquisition cost and revalued to their month-end fair value. 

The accrued interest on securities purchased under repurchase agreements, calculated as the difference 

The fair value is calculated using the prices of securities listed on a stock exchange or other organized 

Bank on a daily basis are used for the fair value calculation. The differences between the acquisition cost 

Securities denominated in foreign currency are shown in “Correspondent Accounts” under the “Foreign 

Exchange” item, at fair value calculated using closing prices in the related international markets at the end 

statement.

Income Recognition

All incomes and expenses are recognized on an accrual basis. Accrued incomes and expenses are 

calculated for interests of undue receivables and payables, with regard to the periodic reporting principle, 

at the end of each month. 

According to Article 61 of the Bank’s Law, the unrealized revaluation gains and losses, arising from the 

revaluation of gold, foreign exchange and foreign exchange indexed items due to a change in the value of 

the Turkish currency, are monitored in a temporary account named “Revaluation Account”. The realized 

Repurchase and Reverse Repurchase Transactions of the Securities

In repurchase transactions; securities are bought with a commitment to sell the security back at a later date 

purchased under repurchase agreement are included in the securities portfolio. The cash receivables 

resulted from the purchase of the securities are shown in the assets under “VII. Open Market Operations 

/ A. Repurchase Agreements / a. Cash / ii. Securities” item and securities payable are shown under in the 

liabilities under “V. Open Market Operations / A. Repurchase Agreements / b. Securities” item. On the value 

statement.

In reverse repurchase transactions; securities are sold with a commitment to buy the security back at a 

securities sold under repurchase agreement are removed from the securities portfolio and are shown in 

the assets under “VII. Open Market Operations / A. Repurchase Agreements / b. Securities” item. The 

cash debts at due date are shown in the liabilities under “V. Open Market Operations / A. Repurchase 

income statement on the value date.



The valuation differences of securities in repurchase transactions are accounted on an accrual basis, based 

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets (land, property and equipment) are recognized at their acquisition costs: while land is shown 

on the balance sheet at cost, property and equipment is shown at its net value by deducting accumulated 

depreciation on costs.

Provisions

According to Article 59 of the Bank’s Law, provisions in amounts deemed appropriate by the Board may be 

2001.  Moreover, for the current obligations of the year 2002 and the following years, provisions have been 

maintained in respect of services of employees up to the balance sheet date.

In accordance with the Pension Fund Law and Social Insurance Law, retirement pay and employee 

Laws, the amount payable is calculated according to the title and tenure of the personnel. 

Taxation

Moreover, the Bank is responsible for withholding tax, as per Article 94 of the Individual Income Tax Law on 

wages, outsourcing payments, interest on deposits, etc. and as per Article 24 of the Corporate Income Tax 

other earnings; and on payments made for the transfer or sale of intangible rights.

The Bank is a taxpayer of Banking and Insurance Transactions Tax but not of Value Added Tax. Although 

the Bank is not responsible for Value Added Tax, as per Article 3065 of the Value Added Tax Law, it 

is responsible to withhold Value Added Tax on payments for purchases of imported commodities and 

services. The Bank is also a Stamp Tax payer for documents except for those mentioned as exemptions in 

Article 64 of the Bank’s Law.

Participations

As per Article 3 of the Bank’s Law, the Bank has participation shares in the Bank for International Settlements 

(BIS) and the Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunication (SWIFT). The values of these 

participations are translated into New Turkish lira using the end-year buying exchange rates. As dividends 

losses due to the changes in exchange rates are recognized in the balance sheet as per Article 61 of the 

Bank’s Law.



I. Gold
     A. International Standard (Net Gram)...116,103,752.76
     B. Non-International Standard (Net Gram) …3,191,297.12

II. Foreign Exchange
     A. Convertible
        a. Foreign Banknotes
        b. Correspondent Accounts
        c. Reserve Tranche Position

 B. Non-Convertible
        a. Foreign Banknotes
        b. Correspondent Accounts

III. Coins

IV. Domestic Correspondents

  V. Securities Portfolio
    A. Government Securities
        a. Bonds
        b. Treasury Bills

     B. Other

VI.  Domestic Credit
      A. Banking Sector
         a. Rediscount
         b. As per Art 40/c of Law No 1211
         c. Other

 B. Credit of SDIF

VII. Open Market Operations
      A. Repurchase Agreements
         a. Cash
           i. Foreign Exchange
          ii. Securities
         b. Securities

 B. Other

VIII. Foreign Credits

IX. Share Participations

X. Fixed Assets
      A. Buildings and Building Sites 
           Depreciation Allowance for Real Estate (-) 
      B. Furniture and Fixtures
           Depreciation Allowance for Furniture and Fixtures  (-)

XI. Claims under Legal Proceedings (Net)
      A. Claims under Legal Proceedings
      B. Provision for Past –Due Receivables (-)

XII. Treasury Liabilities Due to SDR Allocation

XIII. Revaluation Account

XIV.Accrued Interest and Income

XV. Miscellaneous Receivables

XVI. Other Assets

TOTAL

REGULATING ACCOUNTS

20,638,673,549
1,671,199,001

3,512,337,947
2,000,000

313,988,975
(45,957,955)
78,107,299

(63,588,126)

369,526,582
85,009,416,123

239,556,655

906

755,447

91,679,437

68,450,275

22,309,872,550

3,514,337,947

268,031,020

14,519,173

(1,961,971,427)

1,243,948,118

12,508,294

26,511,609

18,379,412

25,606,266,408

ASSETS

AMOUNT
IN TURKISH 
CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

3,335,423,279

85,618,499,360

906

755,447

43,350,368

21,279,622

1,961,971,427

238,562,529

1,888,363

1,053,154

91,222,784,455

3,427,102,716

85,618,500,266

68,450,275

22,309,872,550

755,447

3,514,337,947

43,350,368

21,279,622

282,550,193

238,562,529

1,243,948,118

12,508,294

28,399,972

19,432,566

116,829,050,863

578,630,387,893

AMOUNT IN 
FOREIGN

CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

TOTAL IN 
TURKISH

CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

TOTAL IN 
FOREIGN

CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

TOTAL
YTL

Prevailing rediscount and advance rates:
Against bills to mature in maximum 3 months: 
-Rediscount rate………………….27,00% 
-Advance rate…………………….29,00%

Buildings Insured for YTL 283,289,400 
Furniture and Fixtures Insured for YTL 79,289,834



AMOUNT
IN TURKISH 
CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

AMOUNT IN 
FOREIGN

CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

TOTAL IN 
TURKISH

CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

TOTAL IN 
FOREIGN

CURRENCY
ACCOUNTS

YTL

TOTAL
YTL

I. Currency Issued

II. Liabilities to Treasury
      A. Gold (Net Gram) ………   345,574.68
      B. Reserve Tranche Means 
      C. Other (Net) 

III. Foreign Correspondents
      A. Convertible
      B. Non-Convertible 

IV. Deposits
A. Public Sector

         a. Treasury, General and Special Budget Administrations 
         b. Public Economic Institutions 
         c. State Economic Enterprises 
         d. Other 

B. Banking Sector
         a. Free Deposits of Domestic Banks
         b. Foreign Banks 
         c. Required Reserves 
            (Central Bank Law, Art. 40)
            i. Cash 
           ii. Gold (Net Grams)
         d. Other

C. Miscellaneous
         a. Foreign Exchange Deposits By Citizens Abroad
         b. Other

D. International Institutions
E. Extra-budgetary Funds

         a. Savings Deposit Insurance Fund
         b. Other

V. Open Market Operations
A. Repurchase Agreements

         a. Cash
            i. Foreign Exchange 
           ii. Securities
         b. Securities

B. Other

VI. Foreign Credit
A. Short-Term
B. Medium and Long-Term

VII. Advances, Collateral and Deposit Collected Against 
Letters of Credit and Imports

      A. For Letters of Credit 
      B. For Imports

VIII. Notes and Remittances Payable

IX. SDR Allocation

X. Capital
      A. Paid-in Capital

XI. Reserves
      A. Ordinary and Extraordinary Reserves 
      B. Special Reserves (Central Bank Law, Art. 59) 

XII. Provisions
      A. Provisions for Pension Commitments
      B. Provisions for Taxes
      C. Other Provisions

XIII. Revaluation Account

XIV. Accrued Interest and Expenses

XV. Miscellaneous Payables

XVI. Other Liabilities

TOTAL

REGULATING ACCOUNTS 

1,614,614,764
12,104

888,380
101,069,707

14,412,134,316
7,555,706

180,029

1,175,759

13,422
55,384,709

2,005,753
3,500,000,001

17,558,995,436

74,223,352

6,478,090,069

12,860,344,528

22,297,641,634
68,464,305

13,922,101
891,856,446

3,502,005,754
2,411,950,000

4,124

25,000
46,208,524

288,418,619
430,573

353,372,477

73,522,973
43,851,246
39,904,794

1,468,425,721

1,577,739

15,647,466

3,102,457,140

54,400,540,469

26,815,150,603

9,927,654

28,829,053

1,716,584,955

14,419,870,051

1,175,759
5,802,113

55,398,131

12,526,464

1,584,061,175

24,362,879

238,562,529

45,838,488

39,004,615

64,428,510,394

LIABILITIES

239,556,655
42,100

1,017,618

17,633,218,788

19,338,434,597

22,366,105,939

905,778,547

26,815,150,603

278,355,462

1,017,618

76,442,368,880

5,913,955,754

12,526,464

1,584,065,299

24,362,879

238,562,529

46,233,524

642,221,669

157,279,013

1,468,425,721

47,416,227

54,652,081

3,102,457,140

116,829,050,863

578,630,387,893



ASSETS
1. Gold

Gold holdings are composed of international standards and non-international standards of gold, the year-

end balance of which is YTL 3,427,102,716 in total, equivalent to 119,295,049.88 net grams. The gold 

holdings on the balance sheet are valued using 1 net gram of gold = YTL 28.7279541 calculated as               

1 ounce of gold = USD 635.70, based on prices quoted on the London stock exchange as of December 

29, 2006.

While the value of the gold holdings of international standards was YTL 2,569,461,698 equivalent to 

116,103,752.76 net grams in 2005, it reached YTL 3,335,423,279. YTL 122,172,944 of this increase is 

due to the depreciation of the New Turkish lira against the USD, whereas the remaining YTL 643,788,637 

is accounted for by an increase in the price of 1 ounce of gold from USD 513.00 in 2005 to USD 635.70 

in 2006.

Of the gold holdings of international standards owned by the Bank, 33,670,645.06 net grams are stored in 

The gold holdings of non-international standards, which was equal to YTL 70,836,002 and 3,200,797.12 

net grams in 2005, increased by YTL 20,843,435 reaching YTL 91,679,437 due to the increase in the price 

of 1 ounce of gold on the one hand, and the depreciation of New Turkish lira on the other hand, despite 

a decrease of 9.5 kg due to the mint of service medals to be distributed to the Bank personnel having 

completed their 20th year of service.

2. Foreign Exchange

This item consists of the accounts opened by the Central Bank with foreign correspondents against 

convertible and non-convertible foreign exchange, the Reserve Tranche Position held with the IMF, as well 

as the foreign currencies available in the Bank’s vaults. The balance of this account, evaluated at year-end 

buying rates, amounted to YTL 85,618,500,266 of which YTL 85,618,499,360 and YTL 906 were the 

convertible and non-convertible amounts, respectively.

A) Convertible

This item includes the convertible foreign exchange accounts with the Foreign Correspondents amounting to 

YTL 85,009,416,123 the Reserve Tranche Position amounting to YTL 239,556,655 and the foreign currencies 

in the vaults of the Central Bank’s branches amounting to YTL 369,526,582 as of the end of the year.

International Standard

Non-International Standard

TOTAL

116,103,752.76

3,191,297.12

119,295,049.88

                       Net Grams

3,335,423,279

91,679,437

3,427,102,716

YTL



B) Non-Convertible

While the Foreign Correspondents Accounts that were opened in accordance with bilateral agreements have 

no balance, the non-convertible foreign currencies available in the vaults of the Central Bank’s branches 

amounted to YTL 906 as of the end of the year.

3. Coins

This item consists of the coins available in the Central Bank’s vaults, which totaled YTL 68,450,275 at the 

end of the year.

4. Domestic Correspondents

This item, which consists of both the Correspondents Accounts that were opened in accordance with 

the domestic correspondence agreement, and the foreign exchange deposit operations held in Foreign 

Exchange Market, has no balance at the end of the year.

5. Securities Portfolio

Government Debt Securities, which were equal to YTL 20,495,029,120 as of the end of 2005, include 

government securities bought from public banks and the banks under the Savings Deposit Insurance Fund 

in 2001, which were later exchanged for long term securities in October of the same year, as well as the 

securities bought in the secondary market under repurchase agreements. While there was a redemption of 

YTL 1,120,513,400 a sale of YTL 2,000,000 under reverse repurchase agreements and repurchase of YTL 

1,025,000 under repurchase agreements; the Securities item increase by YTL 1,814,843,430 amounting 

to YTL 22,309,872,550 due to a purchase of YTL 3,500,000,001 under repurchase agreements as well as 

an increase in the portfolio cost of the securities of amount YTL 462,356,829 due to repurchases under 

reverse repurchase agreements.

Due to the repurchase operations between the Central Bank and other banks, increases and decreases in 

this item must be evaluated along with the securities in the “V. Open Market Operations / A. Repurchase 

Agreements / b. Securities” item on the liabilities side of the balance sheet.

6. Domestic Credit

This item, which includes the credit extended to the Banking Sector and the Savings Deposit Insurance 

Fund, amounted to YTL 755,447 as of the end of 2006. 

A) Banking Sector

   a) Rediscount Credit

   b) As per Art. 40/c of Law No 1211 

   c) Other

B) Credit to Savings Deposit Insurance Fund

TOTAL

                              YTL

755,447

755,447

-

-

-

755,447



The year-end balance of rediscounted credits extended against FX securities was YTL 755,447 equivalent 

to USD 537,455.

As the total advance extended to  the Savings Deposit Insurance Fund, collateralized by Treasury-issued 

securities on 2004 was redeemed early on May 9, 2005, this item had no balance as of the end of 2006.

7. Open Market Operations

This item, which was equal to YTL 3,514,337,947 at the end of the year with an increase of YTL 2,488,032,083 

over the previous year, represents the cash debt of the banks due to repurchase agreements and the 

securities debt of the banks due to reverse repurchase agreements.

8. Foreign Credit

This item consists of the credit extended in accordance with the Banking Agreement between the Central 

Bank of the Republic of Turkey and the Central Bank of Sudan and the credit extended in accordance 

with the Banking Agreement concerning claims on non-performing loans due to the Banking Regulation 

terminated on December 31, 1990 between the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey and the Central 

Bank of Albania. The balance of this item decreased to YTL 43,350,368 equivalent of USD 30,841,183.58 

in 2006 from YTL 45,168,842 equivalent of USD 33,662,872.62 in 2005, as a principal installment of USD 

2,821,688.61 was received from the Central Bank of Sudan, and the remainder of USD 0.43 from the 

principal was received from the Central Bank of Albania. 

9. Share Participations

The balance of this account was YTL 21,279,622 at the end of the year. In accordance with Article 3 

of Central Bank Law No 1211, this item consists of the Central Bank’s accounts of 10,000,000 SDR 

in the Bank for International Settlements in Basel and 20,320 Euro held with SWIFT. The value of these 

participations is calculated at the rate of 1 SDR = YTL 2.12420 and 1 Euro = YTL 1.85150.

10. Fixed Assets

This item, which had a balance of YTL 282,550,193 as of the year end, consists of the net values of 

The net value of the real estate is YTL 268,031,020 after deducting the accumulated depreciation of 

buildings totaling YTL 45,957,955 from the value of the real estate totaling YTL 313,988,975. The value 

313,988,975 after the additions of YTL 932,296 in this year. 



11. Claims under Legal Proceedings

This account shows the claims on the Central Bank of Iraq, which was 1,831,848,745 YTL (equivalent of 

USD 1,303,250,387.53) as well as the claims arising from credit amounting to YTL 130,122,683 (equivalent 

of USD 92,574,475.48), which was extended against bills bought by the Central Bank from the Enka 

of YTL 1,961,971,427 was set for these claims as an offsetting item, this account has no balance as of the 

end of the year.

12. Treasury Liabilities Due to SDR Allocation

This item consists of the allocation of SDR 112,307,000 (equivalent to YTL 238,562,529), which was 

allocated by the IMF to Turkey and used by the Treasury. It is recorded reciprocally with the “SDR Allocation” 

on the liability side.

13. Revaluation Account

This item consists of unrealized losses arising from the revaluation of gold and foreign exchange in both 

assets and liabilities. The year-end balance of this account is YTL 1,243,948,118. 

14. Accrued Interest and Income

The accrued interest and income as of the end of the year 2006 is YTL 12,508,294.

15. Miscellaneous Receivables

This item, which shows a balance amounting to YTL 28,399,972 at the end of the year, consists of YTL 

26,511,609 in Turkish currency and YTL 1,888,363 in foreign currencies, the breakdown of which is as 

follows:

16. Other Assets

This item shows various claims of the Bank, amounting to a balance of YTL 19,432,566 at year-end and 

consists of YTL 18,379,412 in Turkish currency and YTL 1,053,154 in foreign currencies.

- Advances and Deposits

- Income Tax to be Deducted From The Corporation Tax Payable

- Letters of Credit of the Banknote Printing Plant

- YTL Deposits Accounts with National Banks Abroad

- Banknotes Sent Abroad for the Test of Cash Counter Machines to be Imported

- Revaluation differences of Salary Payment collected from General and Special Budget Administrations 

- Other

TOTAL

                        YTL

527,485

3,656,259

679,886

21,171,337

64,595

363,611

48,436

 26,511,609



LIABILITIES:

1. Currency Issued

The year-end balance of currency in circulation, issued in accordance with Article 36 of Central Bank Law 

No 1211, amounted to YTL 26,815,150,603 increasing by YTL 7,203,131,800 compared to last year.

2. Liabilities to the Treasury

The year-end balance of liabilities to the Treasury amounted to YTL 278,355,462 increasing by YTL 

18,790,595 compared to last year. 

A- Gold 

The gold claims of the Treasury, which amounted to 345,574.68 net grams worth YTL 9,927,654 increased 

by YTL 2,279,831 over the previous year, due to the revaluation of US dollar against the New Turkish lira 

and the increase in the value of 1 ounce of gold against the US dollar.

B- Reserve Tranche Means

Due to the portion of Turkey’s IMF quota of SDR 1,191,3 million, which was paid as gold and foreign 

exchange, the Treasury has a Reserve Tranche Means of SDR 112,775,000 presented reciprocally with a 

“Reserve Tranche Position” in the assets; the year-end balance of this item is YTL 239,556,655.

C- Other

This item, which shows the net liabilities to the Treasury due to various transactions, amounted to YTL 

28,871,153 at the end of 2006.

3. Foreign Correspondents

This account denotes the Central Bank’s debt to correspondents abroad and shows a balance of YTL 

1,017,618 in convertible foreign exchange.

A- Convertible

Convertible foreign exchange liabilities amounted to YTL 1,017,618 increasing by YTL 55,562 compared 

to 2005, and consists of foreign correspondents accounts and accounts of foreign central banks with the 

Central Bank.

B- Non-Convertible

This item consists of the accounts opened in accordance with bilateral agreements and has no balance as 

of the end of 2006.



4. Deposits

The year-end balance of this account is YTL 76,442,368,880 the breakdown of which is as follows:

5. Open Market Operations

The balance of this item reached YTL 5,913,955,754 at the end of the year. YTL 3,500,000,001 represents 

the debts in securities and YTL 2,005,753 represents the debt in cash arising from Open Market 

Operations, and YTL 2,411,950,000 represents the cash claims of the banks due to Interbank Money 

Market Operations.

6. Foreign Credit

This account shows the non-guaranteed trade arrears, which were transferred to the Central Bank’s 

liabilities. It amounted to YTL 12,526,464 equivalent of USD 8,913,004.58 at the end of 2006.

7. Advances, Collateral and Deposits Collected against Letters of Credit and Import

The balance of this item was YTL 1,584,065,299 at the end of the year. Of this total, YTL 1,584,061,175 

represent the credit transactions of foreign exchange sales and YTL 4,124 represent the goods, equivalents 

and guarantees deposited at the Bank pursuant to import regulations.

A) Public Sector

a) Treasury, General and Special Budget Administrations

  i) Treasury

  ii) General Budget Administrations

  iii) Special Budget Administrations

b) Public Economic Institutions

c) State Economic Enterprises

d) Other

B) Banking Sector

a) Free Deposits of Domestic Banks

b) Foreign Banks

c) Required Reserves (Article 40 of the Central Bank Law)

  i) Cash

  ii) Gold (Net grams)

d) Other

C) Miscellaneous

a) Foreign Exchange Deposits by Citizens Abroad

b) Other

D) International Institutions

E) Extra-budgetary Funds

a) Savings Deposit Insurance Fund

b) Other

Total

        Turkish Currency

            YTL

 1,716,584,954 

 1,614,614,764

         1,149,770,488

448,286,095

16,558,181

12,104

883,380

101,069,707

14,419,870,051

14,412,134,316

7,555,706

-

180,029

1,175,759

-

1,175,759

5,802,113

55,398,131

13,422

   55,384,709

16,198,831,009 

            Foreign Currency

               YTL 

17,633,218,788

17,558,995,436

16,152,439,287

1,406,556,149

-

-

74,223,352

-

19,338,434,597

6,478,090,069

-

12,860,344,528

12,860,344,528

-

-

22,366,105,939

22,297,641,634

68,464,305

                             -

905,778,547

13,922,101

891,856,446

60,243,537,871



8. Notes and Remittances Payable

The year-end balance of this account amounted to YTL 24,362,879 consists of payment orders to be made 

9. SDR Allocation

This account, presented reciprocally with the “Treasury’s Liabilities due to SDR Allocation” in the assets, 

shows the liability to the IMF amounting to YTL 238,562,529 the equivalent of SDR 112,307,000 allocated 

to Turkey by the IMF and used by the Treasury.

10. Capital

Capital is composed of paid-in capital of YTL 25,000, which consists of 250,000 shares, each with a 

difference of paid-in capital, of YTL 46,208,524, as per the decrees of Law No 5024. 

The composition of shares according to their classes is presented below:

11. Reserves

This item includes both reserve funds retained in accordance with Articles No 59 and 60 of the Central Bank 

642,221,669.

The year-end balance of Ordinary Reserves, which amounted to YTL 419,857,244 in 2005, decreased to YTL 

288,418,619 at the end of 2006 due to the offset of the loss of 2005 amounting to YTL 131,438,625. 

12. Provisions

The year-end balance of this item was YTL 157,279,013, Pursuant to Article 59 of Central Bank Law No 

Category

A

B

C

D (*)

Paid-in capital

TOTAL

Number of Shares

136,800

64,039

625

48,536

250,000

% of Total

54,72

25,62

0,25

19,41

100,00

(YTL)

13,680

6,403

63

 4,854

25,000

46,208,524

46,233,524

(*) 53 shares, transferred to the Treasury due to the Civil Law, are in category D.

A. Ordinary and Extraordinary Reserves (Article 60 of Law No 1211)

B. Special Reserves (Article 59 of Law No 1211)

TOTAL

YTL

288,418,619

430,573

353,372,477

642,221,669



13. Revaluation Account

This item consists of unrealized gains arising from the revaluation of gold and foreign exchange on both the 

assets and liabilities sides. As exchange differences are on the asset side as of the end of 2006, this item 

shows no balance.

14. Interest and Expense Accruals

The year-end balance of this item was YTL 1,468,425,721 mainly comprising interest accruals due to 

Foreign Exchange Deposits by Citizens Abroad.

15. Miscellaneous Payables

This account amounted to YTL 47,416,227 at the end of the year and consists of the Central Bank’s debts 

of YTL 1,577,739 in Turkish currency and YTL 45,838,488 in foreign currencies.

16. Other Liabilities

This item amounted to YTL 54,652,081 at the end of the year, consisting of the Central Bank’s debts of YTL 

15,647,466 in Turkish currency and YTL 39,004,615 in foreign currencies.

A. Provisions for Pension Commitments

B. Tax Provisions

C. Other Provisions

TOTAL

YTL

      73,522,973

43,851,246

39,904,794

157,279,013



PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT OF THE CENTRAL BANK 

I- NET PROFIT / (LOSS) FROM YTL TRANSACTIONS

    Money Market Operations

3- Interest Paid to YTL Required Reserves 

4- Other 

      a – Interest received from Domestic Credits

      b – Provision for Past-Due Receivables

      c– Expenses

      d– Other

II- NET PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM FX TRANSACTIONS

     a- FX Portfolio and Deposit Revenues

     b- Interest paid to FX Deposits by Citizens Abroad

     c- Interest Paid to FX Deposit and Required Reserves

2- IMF Use of Fund Credit and Charges

III- NET PROFIT/(LOSS)  (I + II) 

 (1,467,473,818)

1,215,957,086

(816,597,433)

136,244,813

(952,842,246)

(1,289,952,048)

   (576,881,421)

-

(182,388,563)

(377,476,732)

(17,016,126)

4,613,782,204

 4,622,484,705

2,322,371,489

(1,058,419,391)

(258,901,967)        

3,617,434,574

(8,702,501)

3,146,308,386

01.01.2006-31.12.2006
(YTL)



The net loss of the Central Bank from YTL transactions was YTL 1,467,473,818 as of year-end. As of 

the end of 2006, the Central Bank gained an interest income of YTL 1,215,957,086 from its New Turkish 

136,244,813 and the net loss from money market operations was YTL 952,842,246 and an interest of 

amount YTL 1,289,952,048 was paid to the New Turkish lira required reserves. 

revenue of YTL 2,322,371,489 was gained from foreign currency portfolio and deposit accounts and YTL 

3,617,434,574 from gold and foreign exchange operations; interest of YTL 1,058,419,391 was incurred for 

foreign exchange deposits by citizens abroad, YTL 258,901,967 for foreign currency deposits and required 

reserves and YTL 8,702,501 for resources from the IMF.

The distribution of general expenses, occurring among New Turkish lira transactions, incurred for the 

operational activities of the Bank in the last two years is shown below on the basis of expenditure items at 

2003 prices:

1. Reserves

    Ordinary Reserves (Article 60 of Law No 1211

    Extraordinary Reserves 

          - Article 60 of Law No 1211

          - Article 469 of TCC

2. Shareholders

    First Dividends 

    Second Dividends

3. Bonus to Personnel

4. Tax Provisions 

    Corporation Tax 

Remainder 

629,261,677

1,551,704,521

1,500

1,500

                    156,000

43,851,246

3,146,308,386        

         2,180,966,198

3,000

                              

 156,000

43,851,246

921,331,942

(YTL)

At 2003 prices,

I- Personnel Expenses

II- Other Expenses

III-Banknote Printing Expenses

TOTAL

2006

209,740,525

34,263,566

49,166,533

293,170,624

2005

223,992,952

37,867,271

50,909,570

312,769,793

% change

-6

-10

-3

-6

251,704,521

1,300,000,000

(YTL)



In 2006, a decrease was observed in personnel and other expenses, and in banknote printing expenses, 

compared to 2005.

travel allowances.

well as implementing up-to-date technology, the number of personnel decreased by 34.5% from 7,019 in 

1995 to 4,598 in 2006. 

As compared to the previous year, there was a decrease of 6% in personnel expenses, and 5% in salaries 

Committee and Auditing Committee of the Bank was YTL 2,014,433. This amount accounted for 0.8% of 

Other expenses decreased by 10% in 2006 as compared to the previous year. This decrease resulted in the 

decrease of moveable estate rent and maintenance expenditures as compared to the year 2005 and the 

decrease of high tax expenditure in 2006 due to paid stamp tax for the agreement signed with The World 

Bank in 2005. 

Banknote printing expenses: the 3% decrease in banknote printing expenses in 2006, as compared to the 

The Central Bank prepares its budget with due diligence to maximize savings in general and investment 

expenditures, in light of the duties assigned by its Law; such as issuing banknotes, determining monetary 

policy, maintaining price stability and managing the foreign exchange reserves of the country, as well as not 

lagging behind improvements in technology. 



4.3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 

2006 2005 2006 2005
thousand thousand million million

ASSETS Notes YTL YTL US$ (*) US$ (*)

Cash and gold reserves 6 3,865,080 3,008,521 2,750 2,140

Due from banks 7 8,610,821 6,328,670 6,126 4,502

Loans and advances to customers 9 44,209 46,624 31 33

Investment securities:

   -Available-for-sale 10 259,822 225,268 185 160

   -Held-to-maturity 10 434,011 436,486 309 311

Property and equipment 11 235,971 243,130 168 173

Intangible assets 12 3,405 3,305 2 2

Other assets 13 27,635 34,707 20 25

Total assets 111,747,100 91,263,460 79,501 64,928

LIABILITIES

Currency in circulation 14 26,815,151 19,612,019 19,077 13,953

Due to banks 15 34,219,288 27,937,406 24,345 19,876

Other deposits 16 43,654,859 37,016,098 31,058 26,335

Due to International Monetary Fund (“IMF”) 17 7,389 6,748 5 5

Other borrowed funds 18 2,417,470 6,013,857 1,720 4,278

Other liabilities 19 1,765,227 1,690,692 1,255 1,202

Total liabilities 108,939,589 92,330,809 77,503 65,687

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Paid-in share capital 47,464 47,464 34 34

Other reserves 10 238,542 205,965 170 147

Total shareholders’ equity 2,807,511 (1,067,349) 1,998 (759)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 111,747,100 91,263,460 79,501 64,928

Commitments and contingent liabilities 27



2006 2005 2006 2005
thousand thousand Million Million

Notes YTL YTL US$ (*) US$ (*)

Interest and similar income 22 4,154,374 3,034,846 2,955 2,159

Interest expense and similar charges 22 (4,033,817) (2,648,051) (2,870) (1,884)

Net interest income 120,557 386,795 85 275

Fee and commission income 23 39,896 35,166 28 25

Fee and commission expense 23 (153,995) (121,087) (110) (86)

Net fee and commission expense (114,099) (85,921) (82) (61)

Dividend income 24 4,757 3,249 3 2

Net trading income 34,823 120,659 25 86

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net 25 4,403,175 (111,344) 3,133 (79)

Other operating income 7,699 2,997 5 2

Impairment losses on loans and advances 9 (182,389) (51,140) (130) (36)

Other operating expenses 26 (388,645) (343,191) (276) (245)

Monetary gain - 53,043 - 38

Income tax expense 20 (43,851) - (31) -

Retained   
Total earnings/

Balance at 1 January 2005 25 47,439 47,464 - (1,295,925) (1,248,461)

Available-for-sale securities fair value gains (Note 10) - - - 205,965 - 205,965

Net loss for the year - - - - (24,853) (24,853)

Balance at 31 December 2005 25 47,439 47,464 205,965 (1,320,778) (1,067,349)

Balance at 1 January 2006 25 47,439 47,464 205,965 (1,320,778) (1,067,349)

Available-for-sale securities fair value gains (Note 10) - - - 32,577 - 32,577

Gains on demonetized banknotes (Note 14) - - - - 256 256

Balance at 31 December 2006 25 47,439 47,464 238,542 2,521,505 2,807,511

Share capital



Note 2006 2005

Depreciation of property and equipment 11 13,668 12,009

Amortisation of intangible assets 12 942 985

Impairment losses on loans and advances 9 182,389 51,140

Foreign exchange (gains)/losses on equity participation (1,978) 1,601

Interest income, net 22 (120,557) (386,795)

Interest received 4,065,499 3,045,745

Interest paid (4,217,979) (3,315,613)

Dividend income 24 (4,757) (3,249)

Commission expense, net 23 114,099 85,921

Commission received 39,896 35,166

Commission paid (141,491) (121,435)

Increase in reserves due to demonetized banknotes 14 256 -

Income tax expense 20 43,851 -

(17,329,397) (11,944,437)

Net decrease in loans and advances to customers 2,415 389,798

Net decrease/(increase) in other assets 1,211 (2,017)

Net increase in currency in circulation 7,203,510 5,788,694

Net increase in due to banks 6,093,569 7,129,006

Net increase in other deposits 6,917,212 2,887,996

Net increase in other liabilities 12,577 251,452

Net cash from operating activities 6,728,783 4,015,900

Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets, net 11,12 (7,551) (18,986)

Redemption of securities 2,475 16,042

Dividends received 4,343 3,492

Net cash used in investing activities (733) (110,243)

Repayments of borrowed funds and due to IMF (3,594,720) (1,850,656)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,133,330 2,246,020

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 30 9,336,226 7,297,220

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 30 12,469,556 9,336,226



NOTE 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

The Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey (the “Bank”) was incorporated in Turkey in 1931. It was 

vested with the powers and duties set forth in the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey Law No. 1211 (the 

December 2006, the Bank employed 4,598 people (2005: 4,660).

on its own discretion the monetary policy that it shall implement and the monetary policy instruments that 

it is going to use in order to achieve and maintain price stability.

The fundamental duties of the Bank are;

a) to carry out open market operations,

b) to take necessary measures in order to protect the domestic and international value of the New Turkish 

Lira (“YTL”) and to establish the exchange rate policy in determining the parity of YTL against gold and 

and sales of foreign exchange and banknotes, foreign exchange swaps and other derivatives transactions 

in order to determine the value of YTL against other currencies, 

c) to determine the procedures and conditions of reserve requirements by taking into consideration the 

d) to conduct rediscount and advance transactions,

e) to manage the gold and foreign exchange reserves of the country,

f) to regulate the volume and circulation of the YTL, to establish payment, securities transfer and settlement 

systems and to set forth regulations to ensure the uninterrupted operation and supervision of the existing 

or future systems, to determine the methods and instruments including electronic environment for 

payments,

with respect to money and foreign exchange markets,

i) to determine the terms and types of deposits in banks and the terms of participation funds in special 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(“IFRS”), including the International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and Interpretations issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The Bank maintains its books of account and prepares 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006



accounting policies.

Adoption of revised standards

Effective from 1 January 2006, the Bank adopted the following revised IFRS, which are relevant to its 

operations. The 2005 accounts have been amended in accordance with the relevant requirements.

The adoption of IAS 1, 8, 10, 16, 17, 21, 24, 32 and 39 (all revised 2003) has been made in accordance 

with the transition provisions in the respective standards and did not result in substantial changes to the 

Bank’s accounting policies. In summary:

- IAS 1 (revised 2003) has affected the presentation and other disclosures.

- IAS 8, 10, 16, 17, 32 and 39 (all revised in 2003) and IAS 39 (revised 2004) have no material effect on the 

Bank’s policies.

- IAS 21 (revised 2003) has no material effect on the Bank’s policy.

disclosures.

assets.

There was no impact on the opening retained earnings at 1 January 2006 and 2005 from the adoption of 

any of the above-mentioned standards. 

IAS 1 (revised 2003) Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS 8 (revised 2003) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

IAS 10 (revised 2003) Events after the Balance Sheet Date

IAS 16 (revised 2003) Property, Plant and Equipment

IAS 17 (revised 2003) Leases

IAS 21 (revised 2003) The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

IAS 24 (revised 2003) Related Party Disclosures 

IAS 32 (revised 2003) Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

IAS 39 (revised 2003) Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

IAS 36 (revised 2004) Impairment of Assets

IAS 38 (revised 2004) Intangible Assets



of fair presentation in accordance with IFRS included the restatement of balances and transactions for the 

changes in the general purchasing power of the New Turkish Lira in accordance with IAS 29 “Financial 

ceased, effective from 1 January 2006, the Bank no longer applies the provisions of IAS 29. Accordingly, 

the amounts expressed in the measuring unit current at 31 December 2005 are treated as the basis for the 

in the general purchasing power of YTL at 31 December 2005. The restatement was calculated using 

the conversion factors derived from the Turkish nationwide Producer Price Index (“PPI”) published by the 

December 2005 and the respective conversion factors, are:

The main procedures for the above-mentioned restatement are as follows:

restated in the same terms.

- Monetary assets and liabilities that are carried at amounts current at the balance sheet date are not 

restated because they are already expressed in terms of the monetary unit current at the balance sheet 

date.

- Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are not carried at amounts current at the balance sheet date and 

components of equity are restated by applying the relevant (monthly, yearly average, year-end) conversion 

factors.

power at the latest balance sheet date.

- All items in the statement of income are restated by applying the monthly conversion factors.

gain on net monetary position.

(c) US$ translation

Dates Index Conversion factor

31 December 2005 8,627.2 1.000

31 December 2004 8,403.8 1.026

31 December 2003 7,382.1 1.168



NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated. 

(a) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency  

in thousands of YTL, which is the Bank’s functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Foreign currency transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing 

at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of 

such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

(iii) Exchange rates 

liabilities to YTL for reporting purposes. 

models.

All derivatives are carried as assets when fair value is positive and as liabilities when fair value is negative. 

The best evidence of the fair value of a derivative at initial recognition is the transaction price unless the fair 

value of that instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in 

the same instrument or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable 

2006 2005

US$ 1.4056 1.3418

EUR 1.8515 1.5875

CHF 1.1503 1.0188

GBP 2.7569 2.3121

SDR (*) 2.1242 1.9272

(*) The SDR (“Special Drawing Rights”) is treated in terms of a basket of currencies. Its value is determined as the weighted sum of the exchange 



Certain derivative transactions, even though providing effective economic hedges under the Bank risk 

Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” and are therefore treated as derivatives held for trading with 

fair value gains and losses reported in income statement. 

(c) Interest income and expense 

Interest income and expense is recognised in the income statement for all interest bearing instruments 

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

impairment loss, interest income is recognised using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash 

(d) Fee and commission income 

Fees and commissions are generally recognised in the income statement on an accrual basis when the 

service has been provided. 

(e) Income taxes

(i) Income taxes currently payable

Income taxes (“corporation tax”) currently payable are calculated based in accordance with the Turkish tax 

legislation.

Taxes other than on income are recorded within other operating expenses (Note 26).

(ii) Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between 

income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the 

balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the 

deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax liabilities and assets are recognised when it is probable that the future economic 

tax assets resulting from temporary differences are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future 

(f) Gold

(i) Gold bullion 

Gold bullion consists of the stocks of gold bars of international standard and non-international standard 

held at the Bank and held with correspondents. Gold is held by the Bank as part of its foreign reserves and 

presently represents 3.8% (2005: 3.7%) of aggregate foreign reserves. The Bank has no present intention 

to dispose of any of its existing gold reserve stocks as the Bank maintains the gold reserve as a part of its 

foreign reserve management. Gold bullion is recorded in physical weight in troy ounces. 



Gold is initially recorded at the prevailing rates at recognition date, including transaction costs. 

Subsequent to initial measurement it is measured at fair value. Fair value is the amount which could be 

realised from the sale of an asset in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties 

YTL/US$ exchange rate. 

Gains and losses from the valuation of gold bullions arising as a result of the changes in the fair value are 

charged directly to the income statement.

The exchange rate of gold bullion to YTL as at 31 December 2006 was YTL894 per troy ounce (2005: 

YTL688 per troy ounce).

(ii) Gold coins 

Gold coins which are no longer legal tender typically have an artistic or collectors’ premium such that they 

are bought and sold at prices which are higher than the intrinsic value of the metal from which they are 

quantity of the coins it holds. Consequently coins are valued at the market value of the gold content. Gains 

and losses are treated as gold bullion. 

purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by the management. Derivatives are also categorised 

fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently re-measured at fair value based on quoted bid prices or 

in net trading income. Dividends received are included in dividend income.

the settlement date.

(h) Loans and advances to customers and provision for loan impairment

Loans originated by the Bank by providing money directly to the borrower or to a sub-participation agent 

at draw down are categorised as loans originated by the Bank and are carried at amortised cost, less any 

provision for loan losses. All originated loans are recognised when cash is advanced to borrowers.

able to collect all amounts due. The amount of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount 

from guarantees and collateral, discounted based on the interest rate at inception. An additional provision 



The provision made during the year is charged against the income for the year. Loans that can not be 

recovered are written off and charged against the allowance for loan losses. Such loans are written off 

determined. Recoveries of amounts previously provided for are treated as a reduction from the provision 

for loan losses for the year (Note 9).

(i) Investment securities 

Investment securities are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. 

Available-for-sale investment debt and equity securities are subsequently remeasured at fair value based on 

quoted bid prices, or amounts derived from other valuation techniques. Unrealised gains and losses arising 

equity as “other reserves”, unless there is a permanent decline in the fair values of such assets, in which 

case they are charged to the income statement. Equity securities for which fair values cannot be measured 

reliably are recognised at cost less impairment. When the securities are disposed of or impaired, the related 

Held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less any 

provision for impairment.

cumulative loss - measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less 

and recognised in the income statement. 

Impairment losses recognised in the income statement on equity instruments are not reversed through the 

Interest earned whilst holding investment securities is reported as interest income. Dividends receivable is 

included separately in dividend income when a dividend is declared.



All purchases and sales of investment securities that require delivery with a time frame established by a 

regulation or market convention (“regular way” purchases and sales) are recognised at the settlement date, 

which is the date that the asset is delivered to/from the Bank.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when there 

is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net 

basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(k) Sale and repurchase agreements 

to banks or other deposits as appropriate. Securities purchased under agreements to resell (‘reverse 

repos’) are recorded as due from banks. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as 

interest and accrued over the life of the agreements using the effective interest rate method. 

unless these are sold to third parties, in which case the purchase and sale are recorded with the gain 

or loss included in trading income. The obligation to return them is recorded at fair value as a trading 

liability. 

Sale and repurchase agreements of YTL denominated securities are undertaken under open market 

operations.

(l) Money issuance 

The Bank produces currency banknotes. Expenses associated with the banknotes are capitalized and are 

charged to the income statement when banknotes are transferred to reserve funds of the Bank. Expenses 

for money issuance include the depreciation of machinery, staff costs, other production costs and costs 

for transportation of banknotes.

(m) Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities including due to banks, due to International Monetary Fund, other deposits and other 

funds borrowed are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Subsequently 

liability using the effective interest rate method. Due to banks represents reserve deposits of depository 

institutions’ participants and current accounts of the Bank.

(n) Property and equipment 

All property and equipment carried at historical cost/expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition 

of the items less depreciation are restated to the equivalent purchasing power at 31 December 2005. 



Depreciation is calculated over the restated amounts of property, plant and equipment using the straight-

line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

Expenditure for the repair and renewal of property and equipment is charged against income. It is, however, 

capitalised if it results in an enlargement or substantial improvement of the respective assets.

date. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (“higher of 

net realisable value and value in use”), it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their 

(o) Intangible assets 

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and 

years).

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programs are recognised as an 

costs beyond one year, are recognised as intangible assets. Direct costs include software development 

employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. 

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised using the straight-line method 

over their useful lives. 

(p) Banknotes and coins in circulation 

(i) Currency in Circulation - New Turkish Lira

Currency issued by the Bank represents a claim on the Bank in favor of the holder. The liability for currency 

Through the enactment of the Law No. 5083 concerning the “Currency of the Republic of Turkey” in the 

new currency of the Republic of Turkey, effective from 1 January 2005. The sub-unit of the YTL is the YKr 

(1 YTL=100 YKr). When the prior currency, Turkish Lira, values are converted into YTL, one million TL shall 

zeroes from the TL.

Buildings 50 years 

Equipment and motor vehicles 5 years



All references made to Turkish Lira or Lira in laws, other legislation, administrative transactions, court 

decisions, legal transactions, negotiable instruments and other documents that produce legal effects as well 

as payment and exchange instruments shall be considered to have been made to YTL at the conversion 

rate indicated above. Consequently, effective from 1 January 2005, the YTL replaces the TL as a unit of 

(ii) Demonetised Currency - Turkish Lira

The legal circulation period of Turkish Lira banknotes, which were in circulation along with New Turkish 

Lira banknotes between 1 January 2005 and 31 December 2005 according to provisional article 1 of 

the Law on the Currency Unit of the Republic of Turkey No:5083, expired as of 31 December 2005 and 

these banknotes will be redeemed for a period of ten years starting from 1 January 2006 to the closure 

of working hours on 31 December 2015 which is the end of the 10-year legal redemption period, at the 

redemption, the Bank is not able to derecognise any part of the liability unless and until it is legally released 

from the obligation. 

The Bank has recorded gain under equity reserves in the amount of YTL 256 thousand since the legal 

redemption period of the banknotes in the same amount has been expired as of 31 December 2006.   

The liability for Turkish Lira banknote in circulation is recorded at face value under “Currency in circulation” 

(q) Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past 

the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

probable obligation of the Bank arising from the retirement of the employees, calculated in accordance with 

the Turkish Labor Law (Note 21).

(s) Related parties 

entities in Turkey are considered and referred to as related parties (Note 31).

(t) Cash and cash equivalents 

three months’ maturity from the date of acquisition including, cash, gold reserves and current accounts 

with banks (Note 30).



(u) Fiduciary activities 

(v) Appropriations

i) 20% to the reserve fund,

ii) 6% to the shareholders as an initial dividend,

iii) after deducting the above-stated percentages a maximum of 5% of the remaining amount to the 

  Bank personnel in an amount not exceeding the total of two months’ salaries, and 10% percent to 

  the extraordinary reserve fund,

iv) 6% as a secondary dividend to the shareholders, with the decision of the General Assembly.

  The remaining balance shall be transferred to the Turkish Treasury after this allocation.

(w) Comparatives

current year.  

NOTE 4 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Bank accepts deposits and required reserves from banks, workers settled abroad and very short-

term funds/securities through open market operations and places these funds as security holdings in local 

policy tool and foreign currency denominated securities and bank account holdings for foreign currency 

reserve management. The Bank seeks to hold the amount of foreign currency necessary for any possible 

future intervention in the foreign currency market and also for preventing high volatility in the market. The 

The duties and powers of the determination of monetary policies and strategies in order to achieve and 

monetary policy targets and its implementation to the public and Government and taking necessary measures 

to preserve the domestic and international value of the local currency against gold and foreign currencies 

Committee of the Bank.



(b) Credit risk

The Bank takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay 

amounts in full when due. Impairment provisions are provided for losses that have been incurred at the 

that represents a concentration in the Bank’s portfolio, could result in losses that are different from those 

provided for at the balance sheet date. Management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. 

The granting of loans is authorised at Board level or at appropriate levels of management depending on 

from borrowers. 

(c) Geographical concentrations of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items 

Geographical concentrations of assets, liability and off-balance sheet items are as follows:

(d) Currency risk

Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities, together with purchase and sale commitments, give 

rise to foreign exchange exposure. The Monetary Policy Committee of the Bank is responsible for taking the 

necessary measures to protect the domestic and international value of the YTL and to establish the exchange 

rate policy that determines the parity of the YTL against gold and foreign currencies. Such decisions of the 

Monetary Policy Committee are approved by the Governor and are furnished to the Board. 

The table below summarises the Bank’s net foreign currency position at 31 December 2006 and 2005. 

Included in the table are the Bank’s assets, liabilities and equity at carrying amounts, categorised by 

currency. 

    Commitments
Total  Total  and contingent

31 December 2006 assets % liabilities % liabilities %

Turkey 24,070,384 21 84,004,961 77 281,957,487 94
Other European countries 50,952,984 46 23,757,836 22 1,124,488 -
Canada and US 35,470,610 32 1,175,124 1 16,287,001 6
South-East Asia 1,214,570 1 455 - - -
Other countries 38,552 - 1,213 - - -

    
Total 111,747,100 100 108,939,589 100 299,368,976 100

    Commitments
Total  Total  and contingent

31 December 2005 assets % liabilities % liabilities %

Turkey 21,979,711 24 69,656,692 75 272,300,262 92
Other European countries 44,244,842 48 21,891,858 24 59,529 -
Canada and US 23,940,556 27 782,259 1 23,163,741 8
South-East Asia 1,050,643 1 - - - -
Other countries 47,708 - - - - -

    
Total 91,263,460 100 92,330,809 100 295,523,532 100



( YTL Total

US$ EUR CHF GBP SDR Other Total

Cash and gold reserves 3,578,127 187,548 7,853 21,298 - 1,804 3,796,630 68,450 3,865,080

Due from banks 936,927 2,627,205 124,359 157,556 17,260 1,221,055 5,084,362 3,526,459 8,610,821

Financial assets at fair value 

Loans and advances to customers 43,805 404 - - - - 44,209 - 44,209

Investment securities:

   -Available-for-sale - 38 - - 259,784 - 259,822 - 259,822

   -Held-to-maturity 434,011 - - - - - 434,011 - 434,011

Property and equipment - - - - - - - 235,971 235,971

Intangible assets - - - - - - - 3,405 3,405

Other assets 49 1,331 - 69 3,557 439 5,445 22,190 27,635

Total assets 38,049,594 47,223,846 132,212 2,169,201 280,601 1,223,298 89,078,752 22,668,348 111,747,100

Currency in circulation - - - - - - - 26,815,151 26,815,151

Due to banks 3,384,717 15,773,703 - 257,771 - 2 19,416,193 14,803,095 34,219,288

Other deposits 8,639,423 33,130,622 97,061 14,525 - 69 41,881,700 1,773,159 43,654,859

Due to IMF - - - - 7,389 - 7,389 - 7,389

Other borrowed funds - - - - - - - 2,417,470 2,417,470

Other liabilities 1,198,805 447,587 909 15,177 - 5,557 1,668,035 97,192 1,765,227

Shareholders’ equity - - - - - - - 2,807,511 2,807,511

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 13,222,945 49,351,912 97,970 287,473 7,389 5,628 62,973,317 48,773,783 111,747,100

Net balance sheet position 24,826,649 (2,128,066) 34,242 1,881,728 273,212 1,217,670 26,105,435 (26,105,435) -

Foreign currency

31 December 2006

Due from banks in other currencies include JPY placements in an amount of JPY102,619,081,722 (New 

Turkish Lira equivalent YTL1,210,905 thousand).

( YTL Total

US$ EUR CHF GBP SDR Other Total

Cash and gold reserves 2,748,108 182,269 4,539 3,277 - 1,178 2,939,371 69,150 3,008,521

Due from banks 908,573 3,031,003 110,078 146,450 22,886 1,062,085 5,281,075 1,047,595 6,328,670

Financial assets at fair value 

Loans and advances to customers 45,449 1,175 - - - - 46,624 - 46,624

Investment securities:

  -Available-for-sale - 31 - - 225,237 - 225,268 - 225,268

   Held-to-maturity 436,486 - - - - - 436,486 - 436,486

Property and equipment - - - - - - - 243,130 243,130

Intangible assets - - - - - - - 3,305 3,305

Other assets 6,185 2,172 - 58 - 420 8,835 25,872 34,707

Total assets 26,949,605 41,255,198 114,617 773,153 248,123 1,063,683 70,404,379 20,859,081 91,263,460

Currency in circulation - - - - - - - 19,612,019 19,612,019

Due to banks 3,116,127 11,524,210 - 165,373 - 3 14,805,713 13,131,693 27,937,406

Other deposits 11,180,418 24,677,326 94,418 13,618 - 419 35,966,199 1,049,899 37,016,098

Due to IMF - - - - 6,748 - 6,748 - 6,748

Other borrowed funds - - - - - - - 6,013,857 6,013,857

Other liabilities 1,158,596 405,916 1,466 40,484 624 35,336 1,642,422 48,270 1,690,692

Shareholders’ equity - - - - - - - (1,067,349) (1,067,349)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 15,455,141 36,607,452 95,884 219,475 7,372 35,758 52,421,082 38,842,378 91,263,460

Net balance sheet position 11,494,464 4,647,746 18,733 553,678 240,751 1,027,925 17,983,297 (17,983,297) -

Foreign currency

31 December 2005

Due from banks in other currencies include JPY placements in an amount of JPY92,130,987,875 (New 

Turkish Lira equivalent YTL1,050,521 thousand).



(e) Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the exposure of the Bank to possible adverse movements in interest rates. Such an 

exposure can result from a variety of factors, including differences in the timing between the maturities or 

repricing of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments. Changes in the level and shape of interest 

rate curves may also create interest rate risk.

discretion the monetary policy that it will implement and the monetary policy instruments that it is going to 

use in order to achieve and maintain price stability. 

The tables below summarises the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks at 31 December 2006 and 2005. 

remaining to contractual repricing dates. 

(

31 December 2006

More Non-
1 to 3 3 months 1 to than 5 interest

Up to 1 month months to 1 year 5 years years bearing Total

Cash and gold reserves - - - - - 3,865,080 3,865,080

Due from banks      6,746,873 - - - - 1,863,948 8,610,821

Loans and advances to customers - 2,849 2,496 17,944 20,920 - 44,209

Investment securities:

- Available-for-sale - - - - - 259,822 259,822

- Held-to-maturity - - - - - 434,011 434,011

Property and equipment - - - - - 235,971 235,971

Intangible assets - - - - - 3,405 3,405

Other assets - - - - - 27,635 27,635

Total assets 11,967,073 13,625,164 17,923,522 61,133,449 408,020 6,689,872 111,747,100

Currency in circulation - - - - - 26,815,151 26,815,151

Due to banks 34,211,552 - - - - 7,736 34,219,288

Other deposits 1,056,773 1,430,447 8,970,598 11,806,542 - 20,390,499 43,654,859

Due to IMF - - - - - 7,389 7,389

Other borrowed funds 2,417,470 - - - - - 2,417,470

Other liabilities - - - - - 1,765,227 1,765,227

Shareholders’ equity - - - - - 2,807,511 2,807,511

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 37,685,795 1,430,447 8,970,598 11,806,542 - 51,853,718 111,747,100

Net repricing gap (25,718,722) 12,194,717 8,952,924 49,326,907 408,020 (45,163,846) -



US$ (%) EUR (%) YTL (%)

Assets

Due from banks 5.28 3.61 18.37

Loans and advances to customers 5.17 3.61 -

Investment securities 5.14 - -

Liabilities

Due to banks 2.52 1.73 13.12

Other deposits 3.93 3.57 -

Other borrowed funds - - 14.78

31 December 2006

US$ (%) EUR (%) YTL (%)

Assets

Due from banks 4.14 2.28 15.50

Loans and advances to customers 4.72 2.55 -

Investment securities 3.85 - -

Liabilities

Due to banks 2.03 1.14 10.25

Other deposits 4.33 4.48 -

Other borrowed funds - - 13.50

31 December  2005

(

31 December 2005

More Non-
Up to 1 1 to 3 3 months 1 to than 5 interest
month months to 1 year 5 years years bearing Total

Cash and gold reserves - - - - - 3,008,521 3,008,521

Due from banks 4,288,864 6,715 - - - 2,033,091 6,328,670

Loans and advances to  customers - 3,272 2,327 18,641 22,384 - 46,624

Investment securities:

  -Available-for-sale - - - - - 225,268 225,268

Held-to-maturity - - - - - 436,486 436,486

Property  and equipment - - - - - 243,130 243,130

Intangible assets - - - - - 3,305 3,305

Other assets - - - - - 34,707 34,707

Total assets 9,832,070 8,439,270 27,675,173 39,073,788 258,651 5,984,508 91,263,460

Currency in circulation - - - - - 19,612,019 19,612,019

Due to banks 27,924,154 - - - - 13,252 27,937,406

Other deposits 970,442 1,378,026 9,283,146 10,449,778 - 14,934,706 37,016,098

Due to IMF - - - - - 6,748 6,748

Other borrowed funds 6,013,857 - - - - - 6,013,857

Other liabilities - - - - - 1,690,692 1,690,692

Shareholders’ equity - - - - - (1,067,349) (1,067,349)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 34,908,453 1,378,026 9,283,146 10,449,778 - 35,244,057 91,263,460

Net repricing gap (25,076,383) 7,061,244 18,392,027 28,624,010 258,651 (29,259,549) -



(f) Liquidity risk

Bank is exposed to this risk due to the mismatch between the maturities of its assets and liabilities.

The table below analyses assets and liabilities of the Bank into relevant maturity groupings based on the 

remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity dates.

(

31 December 2006

More
Up to 1 1 to 3 3 months than 5 No

Demand month months to 1 year 1 to 5 years years maturity Total

Cash and gold reserves 3,865,080 - - - - - - 3,865,080

Due from banks 1,841,723 6,746,873 - - - - 22,225 8,610,821

Financial assets at fair value 

Loans and advances to customers - - 2,849 2,496 17,944 20,920 - 44,209

Investment securities:

   -Available-for-sale 259,822 - - - - - - 259,822

   -Held-to-maturity - 95,879 111,726 226,406 - - - 434,011

Property and equipment - - - - - - 235,971 235,971

Intangible assets - - - - - - 3,405 3,405

Other assets - 8,124 457 3,437 - - 15,617 27,635

Total assets 5,966,625 12,071,076 13,737,347 18,153,365 61,133,449 408,020 277,218 111,747,100

Currency in circulation - - - - - - 26,815,151 26,815,151

Due to banks 7,556 34,211,552 - - - - 180 34,219,288

Other deposits 20,390,499 1,056,773 1,430,447 8,970,598 11,806,542 - - 43,654,859

Due to IMF - - - - - - 7,389 7,389

Other borrowed funds - 2,417,470 - - - - 2,417,470

Other liabilities 7,420 63,590 - 1,589,835 - - 104,382 1,765,227

Shareholders’ equity - -  - - - - 2,807,511 2,807,511

Total liabilities and 

   shareholders’ equity 20,405,475 37,749,385 1,430,447 10,560,433 11,806,542 - 29,794,818 111,747,100

Net liquidity gap (14,438,850) (25,678,309) 12,306,900 7,592,932 49,326,907 408,020 (29,517,600) -



(

31 December 2005

More
Up to 1 1 to 3 3 months than 5 No

Demand month months to 1 year 1 to 5 years years maturity Total

Cash and gold reserves 3,008,521 - - - - - - 3,008,521

Due from banks 2,093,230 4,203,338 6,715 - - - 25,387 6,328,670

Financial assets at fair value 

Loans and advances to customers - - 3,272 2,327 18,641 22,384 - 46,624

Investment securities:

   -Available-for-sale 225,268 - - - - - - 225,268

   -Held-to-maturity - 85,723 133,786 216,977 - - - 436,486

Property and equipment - - - - - - 243,130 243,130

Intangible assets - - - - - - 3,305 3,305

Other assets - 10,828 2,012 2,754 - - 19,113 34,707

Total assets 5,327,019 9,843,095 8,575,068 27,894,904 39,073,788 258,651 290,935 91,263,460

Currency in circulation - - - - - - 19,612,019 19,612,019

Due to banks 13,224 27,924,154 - - - - 28 27,937,406

Other deposits 14,934,706 970,442 1,378,026 9,283,146 10,449,778 - - 37,016,098

Due to IMF - - - - - - 6,748 6,748

Other borrowed funds - 6,013,857 - - - - - 6,013,857

Other liabilities 7,227 27,815 - 1,577,170 - - 78,480 1,690,692

Shareholders’ equity - - - - - - (1,067,349) (1,067,349)

Total liabilities and 

   shareholders’ equity 14,955,157 34,936,268 1,378,026 10,860,316 10,449,778 - 18,683,915 91,263,460

Net liquidity gap (9,628,138) (25,093,173) 7,197,042 17,034,588 28,624,010 258,651 (18,392,980) -

(g) Operational risk

systems (including systems breakdown), errors, poor management, breaches of internal controls, fraud 

or external events. The Bank’s business units manage this risk through appropriate risk controls and loss 

mitigation actions. These actions include a balance of policies, procedures, internal controls and business 

continuity arrangements. 

willing parties, other than in a forced sale or liquidation, and is best evidenced by a quoted market price, if 

one exists.

interpret market data to develop the estimated fair value. Accordingly, the estimates presented herein are 

not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Bank could realise in a current market exchange.



not presented on the Bank’s balance sheet at their fair value. 

instruments:

(i) Financial assets

considered to approximate their respective carrying values due to their short-term nature. 

The fair value of loans and advances to customers, along with the related allowances for uncollectibility, 

assets.

Investment securities include only interest-bearing assets held-to-maturity, as assets available- for-sale are 

unlisted equity participations. The fair value for held-to-maturity assets is based on market prices or prices 

prevailing at the balance sheet date and derived from the estimated market value of the Federal Reserve 

Bank of New York.

(ii) Financial liabilities

borrowed funds are considered to approximate their respective carrying values due to their short-term 

nature.

using money market interest rates prevailing at the balance sheet date with similar credit risk, currency and 

remaining maturity. 

NOTE 5 - CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES

The Bank makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within 

experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable 

under the circumstances.

2006 2005 2006 2005

Financial assets

Cash and gold reserves 3,865,080 3,008,521 3,865,080 3,008,521
Due from banks 8,610,821 6,328,670 8,610,821 6,328,670
Loans and advances to customers 44,209 46,624 38,172 38,201
Investment securities (held-to-maturity) 434,011 436,486 440,011 440,323

Financial liabilities

Due to banks 34,219,288 27,937,406 34,219,288 27,937,406
Other deposits 43,654,859 37,016,098 43,441,337 37,329,882
Other borrowed funds 2,417,470 6,013,857 2,417,470 6,013,857

Carrying value Fair value



NOTE 6 - CASH AND GOLD RESERVES

Gold coins and bullion in the amount of YTL9,928 thousand (2005: YTL7,648 thousand) are kept in the 
Bank’s vaults on behalf of the Turkish Treasury.

2006 2005

Gold vaults 3,335,423 2,569,462

Cash in hand 437,978 368,223

Gold bullion in non-international standards 89,409 70,117

Gold coins 2,270 719

3,865,080 3,008,521

(a) Impairment losses on loans and advances

The Bank reviews its loan portfolios to assess impairment on a continuous basis. In determining whether 

whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future 

portfolio. This evidence may include observable data indicating that there has been an adverse change in 

the payment status of borrowers in a group, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with 

defaults on assets in the group. Management uses estimates based on historical loss experience for assets 

and actual loss experience. 

(b) Impairment of available for-sale equity investments

The Bank determines that available-for-sale equity investments are impaired when there has been a 

normal volatility in share price. In addition, impairment may be appropriate when there is evidence of a 

(c) Held-to-maturity investments

class as available-for-sale. The investments would therefore be measured at fair value not amortised cost. 



2006 2005

Funds lent under reverse repurchase transactions 3,505,288 1,025,000

Time deposits 3,241,585 3,210,440

Demand deposits 1,863,948 2,093,230

8,610,821 6,328,670

Reverse repurchase transactions are performed as part of the open market operations of the Bank.

NOTE 7 - DUE FROM BANKS

Corporate bonds are coupon and discount securities mainly issued by the European Investment Bank, 

KFW Bankengruppe and BIS.

The breakdown of carrying values of foreign government bonds, corporate bonds and treasury bills by 

country is as follows at 31 December 2006:

NOTE 8 - FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

Carrying Carrying
Cost value Cost value

Turkish government bonds and treasury bills 18,561,493 18,811,873 19,160,779 19,470,029

Foreign government bonds and treasury bills 79,139,157 79,268,162 59,280,219 59,244,198

Foreign corporate bonds 184,940 186,111 2,219,112 2,222,522

97,885,590 98,266,146 80,660,110 80,936,749

2006 2005

Country of origin 2006

United States 33,240,801

France 12,969,202

Germany 21,210,043

The Netherlands 3,194,302

Spain 2,302,525

Other 6,537,400

79,454,273

2006 2005

Loans to corporate entities:

Foreign country loans 2,005,426 1,824,835

Domestic loans 755 1,372

Total loans and advances to customers 2,006,181 1,826,207

Net loans and advances to customers 44,209 46,624

NOTE 9 - LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS



Movement in the allowance for loan losses is as follows:

2006 2005

Balance at 1 January 1,779,583 1,774,071

Impairment losses on loans and advances 97,773 51,819

Monetary gain - (45,628)

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) 84,616 (679)

At 31 December 1,961,972 1,779,583

2006 2005

Securities available-for-sale

Equity shares - unlisted 259,822 225,268

Total securities available-for-sale 259,822 225,268

Securities held-to-maturity

Government bonds 434,011 436,486

Total securities held-to-maturity 434,011 436,486

Total investment securities 693,833 661,754

NOTE 10 - INVESTMENT SECURITIES

Securities held-to-maturity consist of bonds issued by the US Treasury and kept under the custody of the 

Federal Reserve Bank of New York in the name of the Turkish Defense Fund. Any proceeds from these 

securities is credited to the deposit account of the Fund, therefore the securities are carried at incurred 

cost.

The Bank owns shares issued by the Bank for International Settlements (“BIS”). The shares have a par 

value of SDR5,000 each and are paid up to SDR1,250 each. The balance of SDR3,750 per share is 

callable at three months’ notice by the decision of the BIS Board and is disclosed under contingencies and 

commitments (Note 27). 

The available-for-sale-securities at 31 December are as follows:

Name Nature of business 2006 2005 2006 2005

BIS Banking Supervision 1.5 1.5 259,784 225,237

S.W.I.F.T. Electronic Fund Transfer Services     0.007     0.007 38 31

259,822 225,268

Ownership (%) Amount



The movement in investment securities is as follows:

Available-for-sale Held-to-maturity Total

At 1 January 2006 225,268 436,486 661,754

Purchases 1 1,003,243 1,003,244

Fair value changes 11,523 - 11,523

Redemptions - (1,027,908) (1,027,908)

Foreign exchange gain 23,030 22,190 45,220

At 31 December 2006 259,822 434,011 693,833

NOTE 11 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Equipment
Land and and Construction
buildings vehicles in progress Total

At 31 December 2004

Cost 316,197 26,978 2,702 345,877

Accumulated depreciation (98,222) (9,715) - (107,937)

Net book amount 217,975 17,263 2,702 237,940

Year ended 31 December 2005

Opening net book amount 217,975 17,263 2,702 237,940

Additions 5,095 11,607 538 17,240

Disposals (net) - (41) - (41)

Depreciation charge (Note 26) (5,708) (6,301) - (12,009)

Closing net book amount 217,362 22,528 3,240 243,130

At 31 December 2005

Cost 321,292 36,053 3,240 360,585

Accumulated depreciation (103,930) (13,525) - (117,455)

Net book amount 217,362 22,528 3,240 243,130

Year ended 31 December 2006

Opening net book amount 217,362 22,528 3,240 243,130

Additions 1,442 4,477 686 6,605

Disposals (net) (74) (22) - (96)

Depreciation charge (Note 26) (6,732) (6,936) - (13,668)

Closing net book amount 211,998 20,047 3,926 235,971

At 31 December 2006

Cost 322,312 40,383 3,926 366,621

Accumulated depreciation (110,314) (20,336) - (130,650)

Net book amount 211,998 20,047 3,926 235,971

NOTE 12 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Accumulated Net book
Cost amortisation value

Opening balance at 1 January 2005 5,455 (2,952) 2,503

Additions 1,787 (985) 802

Balance at 31 December 2005 7,242 (3,937) 3,305

Opening balance at 1 January 2006 7,242 (3,937) 3,305

Additions 1,042 (942) 100

Balance at 31 December 2006 8,284 (4,879) 3,405



2006 2005

Balance at 1 January 19,612,019 13,823,325

Banknotes issued into circulation 13,190,133 24,759,732

Banknotes withdrawn from circulation and destroyed (5,986,745) (18,714,955)

Demonetized banknotes (256) -

Balance at 31 December 26,815,151 19,612,019

2006 2005

Raw material and work in progress 10,741 11,337

Accrued income 5,959 10,824

Tax receivable 3,656 5,535

Prepaid expenses 546 624

Other 6,733 6,387

27,635 34,707

NOTE 13 - OTHER ASSETS

NOTE 14 - CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION

NOTE 15 - DUE TO BANKS

Deposits for reserve requirement obligations represent the amount deposited by banks which is based on 

a proportion of all deposits taken from customers, other than domestic interbank deposits, according to 

banking regulations in Turkey.

2006 2005

Deposits for reserve requirement obligations 27,711,560 22,547,493

Current accounts of banks 6,507,728 5,389,913

34,219,288 27,937,406

The Bank produces national currency banknotes; expenses associated with the banknotes for the 

uncompleted banknotes are recorded under work-in-progress and the banknote papers used in production 

of banknotes are recorded under raw material.

NOTE 16 - OTHER DEPOSITS

Deposits by citizens abroad are time deposits with maturities varying from one to three years; other deposits 

held by government related institutions are interest-free deposits except for the amount 

YTL68,562 thousand (2005:YTL68,251 thousand).

2006 2005

Deposits by citizens abroad 23,264,310 22,081,393

Deposits of Undersecretariat of Treasury 19,183,538 14,228,360

Deposits of state owned entities 176,194 146,406

Deposits of state owned funds 1,030,817 559,939

43,654,859 37,016,098



The breakdown of deposits by citizens abroad by currency type and related interest rates is as follows.

NOTE 17 - DUE TO IMF

NOTE 18 - OTHER BORROWED FUNDS

Due to IMF is denominated in SDR. Due to IMF includes borrowings related to Turkey’s IMF quota for the 

year ending 31 December 2006 and 2005. As of 31 December 2006 and 2005, borrowings related to 

Turkey’s IMF quota are non-interest bearing with no stated maturity. 

All borrowings from the IMF are guaranteed by promissory notes which have been cosigned by the 

government.

As of 1 November 2006, the country quota of Turkey increased by SDR 227,300,000 reaching SDR 

1,191,300,000. 25% of the quota increase in the amount of SDR 56,825,000 has been paid in cash 

denominated in reserve money and the rest of the increase in the amount of SDR 170,475,000 has been 

paid in securities issued by the Turkish Treasury denominated in YTL.

Interbank money market transactions and funds borrowed from repurchase agreements are undertaken as 

a part of the open market operations of the Bank. 

2006 2005

Interbank money market 2,415,470 6,013,857

Funds borrowed from repurchase agreements 2,000 -

2,417,470 6,013,857

Interest* (%) YTL amount Interest (%) YTL amount

US$ 0.25-3.75 1,390,780 2.25-4.50 1,574,123

EUR 0.25-4.50 21,766,014 2.50-4.00 20,399,511

CHF 0.25-0.75 93,654 0.81-0.90 94,418

GBP 0.25-4.00 13,862 4.15-4.43 13,341

23,264,310 22,081,393

(*) The Bank has two different deposit product types named super deposit accounts and deposits accounts with a credit letter attached. On 6 March 2006 the Bank 
ceased the application of deposit accounts of one year maturity with a credit letter attached. Accounts denominated in EUR, US$, GBP and CHF which were opened 
prior to this date, are rolled over, unless there is a customer request to the contrary, at the rate of 0.25%. Minimum interest rates of the deposit accounts other than 
the ones that have ceased to be applied are 2.25%, 3.00%, 0.75% and 4.00% for EUR, US$, CHF and GBP respectively.

20052006

NOTE 19 - OTHER LIABILITIES

2006 2005

Import transfer orders and deposits 1,584,065 1,538,136

Blocked accounts for pending court cases 30,353 53,022

Taxes and withholdings payable 53,234 52,645

Expense accruals 19,785 8,535

Creditors of foreign currencies that were deposited as trust 2,247 2,287

Other 61,875 22,220

1,765,227 1,690,692



NOTE 20 - TAXATION

2006 2005

Income taxes currently payable 43,851 -

Income taxes payable 43,851 -

Gazette No.26205 dated 21 June 2006, corporation tax is payable at the rate of 20% (31 December 2005: 

expenses, exempt income and investment and other allowances in accordance with the new tax legislation 

Dividends paid to non-resident corporations, which have a place of business in Turkey, or resident 

distribution and thus does not incur withholding tax.

Corporations are required to pay advance corporation tax quarterly at the rate of 20% on their corporate 

income. Advance tax is payable by the 17th of the second month following each calendar quarter end. 

Advance tax paid by corporations is credited against the annual corporation tax liability. The balance of the 

advance tax paid may be refunded or used to set-off against other liabilities to the government. 

A 75% portion of the capital gains derived from the sale of equity investments and immovable properties 

held for at least two years is tax exempt, if such gains are added to paid-in capital in accordance with the 

Under the Turkish taxation system, tax losses can be carried forward to offset against future taxable income 

which time the tax authorities have the right to audit tax returns, and the related accounting records on 

The reconciliation between the expected and the actual taxation charge is stated below:

2006

Tax calculated at a tax rate of 20% 777,176

Income exempt from taxation (333,921)

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 14,576

Utilisation of brought forward tax losses (413,980)

Income tax expense 43,851



Deferred taxes

2006 2005 2006 2005

Difference between carrying value 

   and tax base of property and equipment 47,100 49,035 - -

Transfer of valuation account to 

   income statement 1,243,948 2,029,328 - -

Accumulated tax losses - 1,966,500 - -

Total Assets 1,351,253 4,098,852 - -

Total Liabilities 15,880 50,856 - -

Net 1,335,373 4,047,996 - -

Cumulative Deferred tax
temporary differences assets/(liabilities)

Deferred income taxes are calculated on temporary differences that are expected to be realised or settled 

20%.

The deferred tax asset and liability represents the tax effect of temporary differences arising due to the 

to the local tax return, in accordance with the applicable tax law. Since the Bank does not have a plan 

giving rise to deferred income tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

NOTE 21 - RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

has completed at least one year of service and whose employment is terminated without due cause, is 

called up for military service, dies or who retires after completing 25 years of service (20 years for women) 

and achieves the retirement age (58 for women and 60 for men). Since the legislation was changed on 

23 May 2002, there are certain transitional provisions relating to length of service prior to retirement. The 

amount payable consists of one month’s salary limited to a maximum of YTL1,857.44 (31 December 2005: 

YTL1,727.15) for each year of service.

The liability is not funded, as there is no funding requirement. 

The reserve has been calculated by estimating the present value of the future probable obligation of the 

Bank arising from the retirement of its employees.



2006 2005

Discount rate (%) 5.71 5.49

Turnover rate to estimate the probability of retirement (%) 99.00 99.00

Additionally, the principal actuarial assumption is that the maximum liability of YTL1,960.69 for each year 

maximum amount of YTL1,960.69 effective from 1 January 2007 (1 January 2006: YTL1,727.15), has been 

Movement in the liability recognised in the balance sheet:

2006 2005

At 1 January 53,989 53,698

Current year charge 11,821 8,329

Monetary gain - (1,405)

Paid during the year (5,605) (6,633)

At 31 December 60,205 53,989

NOTE 22 - NET INTEREST INCOME

2006 2005

Interest income:

Due from banks 106,522 73,058

Loans and advances to customers 89,433 68,746

4,154,374 3,034,846

Interest expense:

Due to banks 1,548,863 1,068,131

Other deposits 1,106,402 876,539

Other borrowed funds 1,369,779 650,072

Due to IMF 8,703 53,207

Other 70 102

4,033,817 2,648,051

Net interest income 120,557 386,795

calculation of the total liability:



NOTE 23 - NET FEE AND COMMISSION EXPENSE

NOTE 24 - DIVIDEND INCOME

2006 2005

Available-for-sale securities 4,757 3,249

4,757 3,249

2006 2005

Fee and commission income:

Electronic fund transfer (“EFT”) 33,058 26,958

Other fund transfer fees 648 2,317

Open market operations 3,157 2,192

Other 3,033 3,699

39,896 35,166

Fee and commission expense:

Correspondent bank accounts 149,885 117,641

Other 4,110 3,446

153,995 121,087

Net fee and commission expense (114,099) (85,921)

Dividend income represents cash dividends from the equity participations of the Bank.

NOTE 25 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE GAINS/(LOSSES), NET

2006 2005

Foreign exchange gains/(losses),net

- translation gains gains/(losses),net 785,380 (382,810)

- transaction gains,net 3,617,795 271,466

4,403,175 (111,344)

2006 2005

Wages and salaries 273,668 252,979

Administrative expenses 75,827 49,550

Social security costs 24,128 26,879

Depreciation (Note 11 and 12) 14,610 12,994

Other 412 789

388,645 343,191

NOTE 26 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

The average number of persons employed by the Bank during the year 2006 was 4,676 (2005: 4,847).



2006 2005

Guarantees taken 9,873,508 11,796,736

Uncalled BIS shares (Note 10) 63,726 57,816

9,937,234 11,854,552

NOTE 27 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As of 31 December 2006, there are a number of legal proceedings outstanding against the Bank amounting 

to YTL 80,548 thousand, US$ 397,357 and EUR 800,867 (2005: YTL 83,577 thousand, US$ 7,242,351, 

EUR 831,096). No provision has been made as professional advice indicates that it is unlikely that any 

NOTE 28 - SHARE CAPITAL

The shareholder structure of the Bank as at 31 December 2006 and 2005 is as follows:

NOTE 29 - RETAINED EARNINGS AND LEGAL RESERVES

According to 5th article of the Central Bank Law, the capital of the Bank is YTL25 thousand and is divided 

into 250,000 shares, with a value of YTL0.1 each. The capital may be increased with the approval of 

the government. The shares are divided into (A), (B), (C), and (D) shares. The (A) group shares belongs 

solely to the Turkish Treasury while (B) shares belong to national banks, (C) shares belong to banks other 

than the national banks and to companies possessing certain privileges and (D) shares belong  to Turkish 

commercial institutions and to legal and real persons of Turkish nationality.

distribution in accordance with the Central Bank Law to the employees, Turkish Treasury and other 

i) 20% to the reserve fund,

ii) 6% to the shareholders as an initial dividend,

iii) after deducting the above-stated percentages a maximum of 5% of the remaining amount to the 

thousand thousand
YTL Share % YTL Share %

Other 3 17 3 17

Historical share capital 25 100 25 100

Total paid-in capital 47,464 47,464

31 December 2006 31 December 2005



NOTE 30 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2006 2005

Cash and gold reserves 3,865,080 3,008,521

Due from banks (excluding accrued interest) 8,604,476 6,327,705

Total 12,469,556 9,336,226

Bank personnel in an amount not exceeding the total of two months’ salaries, and 10% percent to the 

extraordinary reserve fund,

iv) 6% as a secondary dividend to the shareholders, with the decision of the General Assembly.

The remaining balance shall be transferred to the Turkish Treasury after this allocation (Note 32).

NOTE 31 - RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

NOTE 32 - SUBSEQUENT EVENT

(i) Balances with related parties 2006 2005

   loss issued by the Turkish Treasury 18,811,875 19,470,029

Funds lent under reverse repurchase transactions - 1,000,000

Due from banks 72,167 639,998

Liabilities:

Due to banks 25,581,117 16,376,935

Other deposits 20,390,549 14,934,705

(ii) Transactions with related parties

Interest income 1,744,606 1,475,366

Interest expense 893,854 613,405

Fee and commission income 16,679 12,859

Fee and commission expense 147,190 114,435

With the Board of Directors’ decision dated 1 March 2007, the appropriation of the statutory net income 

as of 31 December 2006 amounting to YTL3,102,457 thousand in accordance with the Central Bank Law 

will be as follows: YTL3 thousand as shareholders share, YTL156 thousand as dividend to the employees, 

YTL2,180,966 thousand as legal reserves and YTL921,332 thousand as dividend to the Turkish Treasury. 

6 April 2007.



4.4. AUDIT AT THE BANK AND AUDITS REPORTS 

external auditors as compliance with the regulations the Bank Law No 1211. 

Audit conducted by the internal organs of the bank 

In accordance with Article No 15 of the Bank Law, the General Assembly examines the annual report 

and loss accounts and approves them. Every year, the General Assembly monitors the annual activities of 

the Bank by doing so and releasing the members of the Board and the Auditing Committee.

In accordance with Article No 24 of the Bank Law, the Auditing Committee supervises all the operations 

and accounts of the Bank and submits to General Assembly a report to be drawn up on the operations and 

accounts of the Bank. Furthermore, the General Assembly submits its opinions in writing, in addition to the 

The duty and power of auditing the Bank’s usual transactions are entrusted with the Internal Audit 

Department and Inspection Unit in accordance with Articles No 63 and 121 of the Main Regulations on 

Organization and Duties of the Central Bank. These Units carry out their auditing duty in compliance with 

their own regulations.

pursuant to Article No 2 of the Regulations of the Inspection Unit.

The Internal Audit Department, which was established at the end of 2002 with the aim of restructuring 

the Bank’s internal auditing functions in line with internationally acceptable standards and best practices. 

value and improve the operations of the Bank as well as help the Bank achieve its goals by developing 

management, internal control and governance process.

among EU central banks.

custody and control activities pursuant to the Regulations of Control Activities, which govern the working 

principles of controllers.



Audit conducted by External Auditors 

Article 42 of the Bank Law constitutes the legal basis of external auditing within the Bank. Accordingly, the 

Prime Minister may request the audit of the Bank’s transactions and accounts.

In accordance with the 2nd paragraph of the same Article, the Bank may assign independent audit institutions 

deemed one of the most effective tools of implementing transparency and accountability -vital elements of 

central banks operating on international standards- started in 2000.  Independent audit reports, which are 

drawn up following independent auditing conducted every year, are announced to the general public via 

the Bank’s website.



4.4.2. Report Of The Auditing Committee For 2006 

THE SEVENTY FIVE-ACCOUNTING YEAR OF 
THE CENTRAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF TURKEY 

The Auditing Committee has thoroughly examined the activities and the resulting statements of the 2006 

Accounting Year of the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey, within the framework of the provisions of the 

related legislation, and concluded that:

1. The cash, gold holdings, foreign exchange banknotes and securities in the service and reserve vaults 

well as the legal books and these values are kept and administered in accordance with the regulations;

good order and in conformity with the Central Bank Law and the Articles of Associations, Furthermore, the 

domestic loans extended by the Bank, either directly or indirectly, are within the limits set forth;

for the period between 01/01/2006 and 31/12/2006 are in compliance with the systematic principles of 

accounting and the rules of assessment stipulated by the Turkish Commercial Code, the Central Bank Law 

and Tax Laws; 

Republic of Turkey as of 31 December 2006 and the activity result relating to the year that has ended on 

the same date is in accurate, correct and clear manner pursuant to the Legislation in force in Turkey and 

the Central Bank Law;

compliance with the principles and procedures, upon which we have mutually agreed with the Board of the 

Bank, for the approval of the General Assembly.

Auditing Committee Member   Auditing Committee Member
Mustafa Saim Uysal       Bilal San

Auditing Committee Member  Auditing Committee Member



4.4.3. Independent Audit Report Drawn Up In Compliance With The Central Bank 
Law And Related Legislation 

(the “Bank”) which comprise the balance sheet as of 31 December 2006 and the income statement, 

accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

accordance with the Law of the Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey ( the “Central bank law” ) and related 

legislation. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant 

whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting 

estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that 

we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 

internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 

the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

audit opinion. 



related legislation.

5. As explained in Note I.B.3, effects of differences between accounting principles and standards set 

out by the related legislation in Turkey and the Central Bank Law, and accounting principles generally 

principles generally accepted in such countries and IFRS.

a member of

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Istanbul, 2 March 2007



4.4.4. Independent Audit Report Drawn Up In Compliance With The IFRS

(the “Bank”) which comprise the balance sheet as of 31 December 2006 and the income statement, 

accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and 

applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 

circumstances.

conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that 

we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 

internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 

the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

audit opinion. 



for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

a member of

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Istanbul, 9 March 2007



4.6. TURKEY-IMF MONETARY RELATIONS

Turkey has been a member of the IMF since 1947. The Undersecretariat of the Treasury has been designated 

operations and transactions such as the purchase and repurchase of SDR, as well as payments of charges 

and other payments payable to the IMF. As a depository, it is the Central Bank’s responsibility to ensure that 

Account of the IMF with the Central Bank.

Turkey’s quota in the IMF represents its capital subscription and amounts to SDR 1,191.3 million as at 

December 31, 2006 with the increase of SDR 227.3 million on November 1, 2006. This increase of SDR 

56,825 million, which is equivalent to 25% of the increase of the quota, is paid in terms of reserve foreign 

exchanges, and the rest of SDR 170,475 million is paid in terms of New Turkish liras to the Security Account 

of IMF with the Bank. SDR 112 million of the quota is Turkey’s reserve tranche position, which is paid in 

cash as foreign exchange. 

4.5. ACTIVITY BASED COST ACCOUNTING AT CBRT 

By analyzing the Bank’s expenditures in 2006 according to activity based cost accounting data, it can be 

general cost. The share of the other activities are as follows: banking services supplied by the Central Bank 

10%, monetary policy 9%, FX deposits by citizens abroad 7%, payment systems, public announcements 

and treasury operations 5% and management of foreign exchange reserves 3%.

Source: CBRT.

Distribution of Primary Activities22



The No 1 and No 2 accounts of the IMF are presented in Deposits as International Institutions in the 

liabilities of the Bank balance sheet. The securities account is kept on the off-balance sheet and includes 

non-negotiable, non-interest bearing securities issued by the Treasury in favor of the IMF, which are payable 

on demand. These securities are issued for that portion of the quota liability paid in domestic currency, for 

April 30. Based on the Memorandum of Understanding signed between the Bank and the Treasury on May 

6, 2002, in order to clarify the relationships between Turkey and the IMF, the revaluation differences arising 

at the end of each month, by transferring from or to the Revaluation Account, which shows the revaluation 

differences in accordance with Bank Law Article No 61.

Within the framework of the relations between Turkey and the IMF on a quarterly basis,

Turkey incurs charges on outstanding purchases.

remunerated reserve tranche position.

Turkey incurs charges on the difference between the SDR holdings and the SDR allocation.

•

•

•

As at December 31, 2006, the IMF’s holdings of New Turkish lira amount to YTL 16,018 million; equivalent 

of SDR 8,232 million.

The Central Bank’s liability to the IMF has no balance as of December 31, 2005. While the direct use of 

credit by the Treasury from the IMF was SDR 10,247 million as of the end of 2005, it decreased to SDR 

7,154 million as of the end of 2006, due to the redemption of SDR 5,092 million, despite the new use of 

credit amounting to SDR 1,999 million in 2006. The details of the resources provided by the Fund in 2005 

and 2006 are presented below:

 Number 1 account 

 Number 2 account 

 Securities account 

Total

 YTL 

                  5,795,006

                        6,510    

         16,012,257,895

         16,018,059,411

 SDR 

      2,978,250

                         3,346    

           8,229,243,750

           8,232,225,346

Use of Credit 

Direct use of credit by the Treasury

2005

10,247,335,000

10,247,335,000

2006

7,153,697,000    

7,153,697,000    

In submitting this report to the General Assembly, we ask for your consent that the divident amount is paid 

to shareholders and to employees by 7 April 2007. 





CBRT implemented a distinguished application among central banks by developing a dynamic and 

interactive Electronic Data Delivery System (EDDS), which enables the online dispatch of data gathered 

and/or produced within. Therefore, considering the diversity and easy-accessibility of the related data sets 

These tables are accessible through the CBRT web address: 

http://evds.tcmb.gov.tr/yeni/cbt-uk.html

5.1. STATISTICAL DATA ADDRESS 




